

To the

Central contact

of the BrainTrade participants in your house

Deutsche Börse AG

Cash Markets Design & Delivery

Mergenthalerallee 61 65760 Eschborn Deutschland

September 2, 2022

60485 Frankfurt am Main

Deutschland

Postal Address

Phone

+49-(0) 69-2 11-1 78 78

+49-(0) 69-2 11--

Internet

deutsche-boerse.com

E-Mail khyati.verma@ deutsche-boerse.com

coop-exchanges@deutscheboerse.com

New BrainTrade File Service

Dear Sir or Madam,

Deutsche Börse AG will in the future offer the files it has provided on behalf of BrainTrade GmbH via the "BT-Fileservice" via the portal "Member Section" with increased security requirements.

In preparation for this system change, we ask BrainTrade participants to register promptly with Deutsche Börse AG "Member Section" by September 30, 2022.

The changeover is planned to take place by the end of 2022. The exact dates for the simulation and production deployment will be announced in a subsequent newsletter.

The files from the XONTRO system that you have already used will be made available in their unchanged scope via the access of the "Member Section" of Deutsche Börse AG. Data transfers via c:d or NJE will not be affected by this!

HITHERTO	IN THE FUTURE
BrainTrade file service	DBAG "Member Section" Portal
https://deutsche-	https://membersection.deutsche-boerse.com/
boerse.com/dbg/app/open/hostfileserviceprod	
Menu: "Fileservice Production"	Menu: "Reports/BrainTrade files"

Chairman of the Supervisory Board Martin Jetter

Board of Directors
Dr. Theodor Weimer
(Chairman)
Dr. Christoph Böhm
Dr. Thomas Book
Heike Eckert
Dr. Stephan Leithner
Gregor Pottmeyer

Public limited company with headquarters in Frankfurt on the Main HRB No. 32232 VAT ID No. DE114151950 Local court Frankfurt on the Main

Registration for participation

The new system provides that each participant has <u>a single</u> "Central Contact" for the "Member Section". Participants are requested to nominate such a central contact person internally.

(Note: The central contact person may, as a user, set up other users as deputies, as well as other "read only users".)

This contact person should then contact the Member Section Support by telephone or e-mail in order to participate in the "Member Section". The further steps will be guided from there, including, if applicable, the allocation of the "Deutsche Börse Member ID" required for the registration as well as the set-up of the User IDs for the Central Contact Person.

(Note: The allocation of a Deutsche Börse Member-ID is a purely technical measure and does not result in any membership with Deutsche Börse AG or any of the markets operated by it. XONTRO is not a market of Deutsche Börse AG).

1. Content notes

1.1. 2-factor authentication when logging in to the Member Section

Login to the "Member Section" portal takes place with a personalized user and is secured with 2-factor authentication. The user receives a one-time password with each login, which is then used to complete the login. Participants can choose in the portal whether the password is sent to an e-mail or to a cell phone.

1.2. Unchanged data provision

There will be no changes to the data budget in the "Member Section" portal compared to the current BT file service, and the file names and their retention periods will also remain unchanged.

1.3. Costs

The use of the current file service is free of charge for all XONTRO participants. The future use of the fileservice via Deutsche Börse AG's "Member Section" portal will also be free of charge for XONTRO participants.

2. Further procedure

BrainTrade will provide more information in a subsequent newsletter:

- The schedule of the replacement incl. simulation period
- The user manual for the "Member Section"
- The simulation guide
- The dates and registration details for trainings (not mandatory)

3. Contact & Support

Support portal "Member Section

Phone: +49 69 / 211-178 88

E-mail: member.section@deutsche-boerse.com

Service availability on exchange trading days between from 09:00 to 16:00.

XONTRO Participant Support:

Phone: +49 69 / 58 99 78-120 E-mail: trade@xontro.de

Service availability on exchange trading days between from 07:30 to 18:00.

With kind regards

Holger Bauer Oliver Bach